
 

                                                          
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Corporate Parenting Board 

 
To: Councillors Brooks (Chair), Cannon, Cuthbertson, 

D'Agorne, Douglas, Funnell, Gunnell and Runciman 
 

Date: Monday, 15 February 2016 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests,  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 

December 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this 
case 5pm on Friday 12 February 2016. 
 

 



 

 Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Corporate Parenting Board - Draft Strategy for Looked After 
Children 2016-2020 and Update on Arrangements  (Pages 7-10) 

 

 Board Members will be asked to consider and endorse the draft 
Looked After Children’s Strategy 2016-2020. They will also meet 
an independent advisor and have the opportunity to discuss 
arrangements for the future provision of independent professional 
advice to the Board.  
 

5. Work Plan    
 To consider the Board’s work plan for future meetings.  

 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share) 
 
Contact Details: 
Telephone: (01904) 551031 
Email: catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 8 December 2015 

Present Councillors Brooks, Cannon, Cuthbertson, 
D'Agorne, Douglas, Funnell, Gunnell and 
Runciman 

  

 

24. Election of Chair  
 
Members were given the opportunity to nominate a Chair to the 
Board. 
 
Resolved: That Cllr Brooks be elected as the Chair of the 
Corporate Parenting Board. 
 
 

25. Declarations of Interest  
 

  At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in relation to the business on the agenda or other general 
interests they might have had within the remit of the Board. 
None were declared. 
 
 

26. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Board held on 2 February 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 

 
 

27. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



28. Corporate Parenting - A New Vision and Approach to the 
Care of Our Looked After Children in York  
 
The Board considered three presentations that highlighted the 
work of the Multi Agency Looked After Partnership (MALAP) 
group and the findings from the 2015 U Matter Survey.  
 
The presentations described how City of York Council and its 
partners proposed to improve further outcomes for all Looked 
After Children (LAC) and asked Members to consider the most 
effective processes, practices and ways of working to achieve a 
strategic and cohesive approach in delivering and maintaining 
their corporate parenting responsibilities.  
 
The Strategy Author of the draft revised Looked After Children’s 
Strategy was in attendance to highlight the key findings from his 
consultations with Looked After Children, their parents, carers 
and with the wider community of children’s services providers 
across and beyond the City.  
 
The Strategy Author highlighted his areas of work and 
confirmed: 

 York had made good progress over the last 3 years which 
included a significant reduction in the overall numbers of 
LAC, better health and educational outcomes, excellent 
work with those leaving care and the establishment of a 
virtual school.  

 That although the new strategy was good and the 
performance from Children’s Services was very effective, 
everyone who had been involved with the development of 
the new strategy believed, ‘good enough is not good 
enough’ and wanted to continue to raise ambitions 
th
[...]

results of the 2015 survey of York’s Looked After Children.  
They confirmed that the 2015 U Matter Survey was rolled out 
between February and April 2015 and it collected views of 
children and young people in Care. The survey was available in 
paper format and online and was promoted in various ways 
including on the Show Me that I Matter Facebook page.   
 
A total of 55 young people in care completed the survey and 
some of the results showed:  

 87% of young people either agreed or strongly agreed that 
City of York provided good quality placements for children 
and young people in care. 

 90% felt they could make their bedroom feel like their own.  

 65% said their social worker was reliable, which was a 
16% drop from the previous year. 

 85% knew how to contact their social worker. 

Page 3



 85% said their social worker treats them with respect 
although 32% of young people asked for a change of 
social worker. 

 78% knew who their Independent Reviewing Officer was 
compared to only 48% last year. 

 94% of young people knew who their designated teacher 
was. 

 89% felt they had the right amount of support in school. 

 76% knew about their Personal Education Plan compared 
to 54% the previous year. 

 85% were aware of the Children’s Rights and Advocacy 
Service. 

 90% felt their carers take care of their health very well or 
well. 

 89% said they received enough help when getting ready 
to leave care. 

 63% rated their overall experience as being very good or 
good compared to 76% the previous year. Some young 
people indicated this was due to feelings about being 
taken into care rather than the quality of care they 
received. 

 33% of the surveys received were completed by a male 
and 67% were female. 
 

Members discussed the new strategy and noted the ambitions, 
challenges and opportunities the new strategic approach would 
present and in answer to Members questions it was confirmed: 

 Timescales for achieving each goal and milestone would 
be highlighted within the strategy. 

 Targets and milestones would be measured against each 
individual and not as a group allowing the introduction of 
personalised care to ensure each child could celebrate 
their own achievements. 

 All Looked After Children had received a card which 
highlighted relevant contact details. 

 
Members discussed ways to raise awareness of the Council’s 
corporate parenting responsibilities and develop expertise and 
knowledge among all elected Members. They also discussed 
the most effective future for the Corporate Parenting Board and 
thanked officers for all the information received.  
 
 
 

Page 4



Resolved:  
 

(i)      That Group Leaders be asked to consider the draft 
revised Looked After Children’s Strategy.  

 
(ii)      That when completed the new and refocused strategy 

be fully endorsed by Council. 
 

(iii) That a refreshed focus, role, operation model and 
composition for the Corporate Parenting Board, to 
reflect the wider corporate parenting agenda across the 
Council, be considered and established at the next 
meeting. 

 
(iv) That clear lines of accountability for the Board and the 

Terms of Reference be considered.  
 
(v)      That the appointment of an Independent Advisor to the 

Board be considered once the strategy for Looked After 
Children was in operation. 

 
(vi) That the Corporate Parenting Board workplan be 

updated to establish any key standards expected of 
Members in being effective political ‘corporate parents’ 
and in championing the needs of and outcomes for 
children in care. 

 
(vii) That any training required by Members to enable them 

to undertake their corporate parenting role adequately 
and appropriately be considered and raised at the next 
meeting. 

 
(viii) That all Corporate Parenting Board meetings take 

place formally with a rolling confidential agenda item. 
 

(ix)      That bi annual performance and finance updates be 
brought to the Board. 

 
Reason: In order to further strengthen corporate parenting 

arrangements in the city. 
 
 
 

Cllr Brooks, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

  

 

   

 

Corporate Parenting Board  15 February 2016 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Childrens Specialist Services [CSS]  
 
Corporate Parenting Board - Draft Strategy for Looked After 
Children 2016-2020 and Update on Arrangements 

 

Summary 

1. At the last Board Meeting on 8 December 2015, Members received some 
presentations on the strategic planning to further improve the outcomes 
for York‟s Looked After Children.  Specifically these presentations 
included: 

a) A draft strategy – Good enough is not Good enough – Improving the 
Outcomes for Looked After Children 2016 – 2020. 

b) Bring them all Home, now re titled Make York Home – a project to 
ensure that wherever possible York‟s Looked After Children are 
cared for by the City and in the City. 

c) A View from our Young People – the outcome of the 2015 survey of 
York‟s Looked After Children. 

 Informed by these presentations, the Board considered and debated its 
role and specifically, how it; 

a) can support and oversee the implementation of the new strategy. 

b) might raise awareness and promote fuller participation in this agenda 
across all elected members. 

c) effectively scrutinise progress, in the context of the priorities set out in 
the new strategy. 

d) align with the wider governance and accountability arrangements for 
the oversight of Looked After Children arrangements.   

 Outcomes from Last Board Meeting 

2 The Board resolved; 

a) That Group Leaders be asked to consider the draft revised Looked 
After Children‟s Strategy.  

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 
b) That when completed the new and refocused strategy is fully 

endorsed by Council. 
 

c) That a refreshed focus, role, operation model and composition for 
the Corporate Parenting Board, to reflect the wider corporate 
parenting agenda across the Council, be considered and 
established at the next meeting. 
 

d) That clear lines of accountability for the Board and the Terms of 
Reference be considered.  
 

e) That the appointment of an Independent Advisor to the Board be 
considered once the strategy for Looked After Children was in 
operation. 
 

f) That the Corporate Parenting Board work plan be updated to 
establish any key standards expected of Members in being effective 
political „corporate parents‟ and in championing the needs of and 
outcomes for children in care. 
 

g) That any training required by Members to enable them to undertake 
their corporate parenting role adequately and appropriately be 
considered and raised at the next meeting. 
 

h) That all Corporate Parenting Board meetings take place formally 
with a rolling confidential agenda item. 
 

i) That bi annual performance and finance updates be brought to the 
Board. 

 
 

 Issues for Board to Consider 

3. At today‟s meeting, and in pursuance of the above recommendations, 
Board Members are invited to: 

a. Receive a final update on the draft strategy for Looked After 
Children. 

b. Consider any amendments, additions or challenges they would 
like to make. 

c. Agree the arrangements for the presentation of the new strategy 
to Full Council. 

d. Hear a proposal for arrangements to provide independent 
professional advice to the Board. 

Page 8



e. Consider how to use the independent advisor role to develop: 

i. revised terms of reference 

ii. a new work plan 

iii. a framework for the provision of bi annual finance and 
performance reports 

Council Plan 

4. Ensuring safe and effective care arrangements for Looked After Children 
falls within the Council Plan key priority “A Focus on Frontline Services”. 

 Implications 

5. Financial  

There are no direct financial implications arising from this paper. 
However, if the proposal for an independent specialist advisor to a 
newly configured Corporate Parenting Board [CPB] is agreed there 
may be a small cost associated with the provision of such advice. 

 Human Resources (HR)  

There are no implications 

 Equalities  

There are no implications. However, the provision of specialist 
independent advice to a newly configured CPB could enhance the 
Board‟s ability to understand and challenge the looked after offer to 
children from protected groups. 

 Legal  

There are no implications 

 Crime and Disorder 

 There are no implications 

 Information Technology (IT)  

There are no implications 

 Property  

     There are no implications 

 

 

Page 9



Recommendations 

6. In light of today‟s discussion of the above issues it is recommended that 
the Board:  

 
i. endorses the draft Looked After Children‟s Strategy 2016 -

2020 
 

ii. confirms the arrangements for independent professional 
advice 

 
iii. develops and confirms new Terms of Reference 

 
iv. develops and agrees a work plan for 2016/17 

 
Reason: In order to strengthen corporate parenting arrangements in the 
city. 

 

Contact Details 

Report Author 
 
 
 
Chief Officer responsible 
for this report 
 

Eoin Rush 
Assistant Director 
Childrens Services Education and Skills 
01904 554039 
 
 
Jon Stonehouse 
Director, Children‟s Services, Education 
and Skills 
01904 553798 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 05/02/16 

    
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
Annexes  
Draft Strategy for Looked After Children 2016 – 2020 (to follow – draft to be 
published 10.02.16) 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

York's Strategy for Children who are Looked After 2016-2020 
including children on the edge of care, children who are adopted, those subject to  

Special Guardianship Orders or Child Arrangements Orders, and Care Leavers 
  

Page 11 Agenda Annex



 

Contents 
 

1. 
 

Foreword Page x 

2. 
 

The new Strategy on a page Page x 

3. 
 

About the Strategy – Ownership, Drivers and Scope  Page x 

4. 
 

Vision, Outcomes and
[...]
in a local strategic framework which includes the over-arching Children and 
Young People's Plan for the city produced by the YorOK Board.  The current Plan has been revised at the 
same time as this strategy; care has therefore been taken to ensure consistency between the two 
documents. In particular, this Strategy is consistent with the theme of early help within the new Plan. 
Children who are Looked After are identified within the Plan as one of the priority groups meriting special 
attention. 
 
Other important local strategies which have had a bearing on this one include: 
 
[List to be confirmed; to include: 

 The Sufficiency Strategy 

 Early Help Strategy 

 The NEET Strategy 

 The CAMHS Strategy and the Local Transformation Plan 

 Voice and Involvement Strategy] 
 

[Alternatively, to replace some of the references to strategies with references to storyboards] 
 
The views of Children who are Looked After have been a particularly important influence on this strategy. 
A summary of the 2015 U Matter Survey is at Annex B. 
 
Scope 
 
This strategy is intended to apply to all of the Children who are Looked After by the City of York, including 
those placed outside the city. It is also relevant to children placed for adoption, children subject to Special 
Guardianship Orders (SGOs) and Child Arrangements Orders (CAOs), and Care Leavers. In January 2016 
there were 196 children and young people in care in York, and approximately 50 families with SGOs or 
CAOs. 
 
Over the lifetime of this strategy we intend also to find out much more about children in the care of other 
local authorities who may be living within our boundaries, and to develop our support for this group. 
 
We also regard Children on the Edge of Care as within the scope of this Strategy, although the main 
actions relevant to this group are described in other documents, such as the Early Help Strategy. 

                                                      
1
 https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/413368/Promoting_the_health_and_well-

being_of_looked-after_children.pdf 
2
 http://reescentre.education.ox.ac.uk/wordpress/wp-

content/uploads/2015/11/EducationalProgressLookedAfterChildrenOverviewReport_Nov2015.pdf 

Page 16

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/413368/Promoting_the_health_and_well-being_of_looked-after_children.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/413368/Promoting_the_health_and_well-being_of_looked-after_children.pdf
http://reescentre.education.ox.ac.uk/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/EducationalProgressLookedAfterChildrenOverviewReport_Nov2015.pdf
http://reescentre.education.ox.ac.uk/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/EducationalProgressLookedAfterChildrenOverviewReport_Nov2015.pdf


 
However, by including them within the scope, we are sending an important signal to all those who work 
with Children who are Looked After that our collective responsibilities extend to preventative work, as 
well as to support for young people after they come into care. 
 
This strategy is therefore considerably broader in scope than its predecessors, in keeping with our 
ambition to ensure that every child and young person living in York receives the best possible care and 
support. 

  

Page 17



 

4. Vision, Strategic Outcomes, and new Strategic Themes 
 
Vision  
 
Our Vision remains as follows:  “The vision of the York Strategy for Looked After Children is simple: we 

want our children and young people to have everything that good parents want for their children.” In 

other words: to be happy and healthy, safe and protected, and supported each step of the way to adult 

life. This Vision was first articulated in the 2012 Strategy and still holds good. 

 
Strategic Outcomes 
 
The previous strategy set out nine strategic outcomes which still provide a useful framework: 
 
1. Respect and Involvement 

All those involved with 
[...]


themselves and the ability to earn a living or continue in education. They feel confident about the future. 

Page 18



 
9. Corporate Parenting 

City of York Council and its partners recognise and act upon their responsibilities to children and young 

people, particularly in relation to access to leisure and cultural activities, housing, work experience and 

employment opportunities. They act towards Looked After Children and Young People as good parents 

would in any family.  

 
New Strategic Themes 
 
Although York has made great progress during the period covered by the previous strategy, and can 

continue to make improvements on a continuous basis, we do not think that such an approach is 

sufficiently creative or ambitious. We believe the time is right for some fresh thinking and a step change 

in our work with Children who are Looked After.  

 

As well as the Vision and the Strategic Outcomes described above, we will now introduce into our 

strategic thinking six new strategic themes: 

 

 Ambition – ‘good enough’ is not good enough 

We want to introduce a fresh spirit of ambition into our work. Are we truly being as ambitious for 

the young people in our care as we would be for our own children? How can we ever be satisfied 

until health, emotional health, educational and employment outcomes for Children who are 

Looked After match those of their peers? We need to ensure there is a spirit of constructive 

challenge in our debates about the way forward, and to reinvigorate our whole approach. 

 Personalisation – every child and every family is different 

We need to recognise that “Children who are Looked After” are not a homogeneous group, and 

that what works for one child (or family) may not work for another. Their circumstances, 

backgrounds, capabilities and aspirations may be entirely different. Our policies and practices 

need to be capable of differentiating between each unique individual – one size does not fit all. 

 

 Normality – every child and young person is entitled to a normal, stable, caring family life 

We recognise that this word will be challenging for some – this is deliberate. We need to ask 

ourselves in relation to every policy we introduce, and every process we operate, is this normal? 

Obviously, being taken into care can never be completely “normal” – but, for example, having to 

go through bureaucratic loops to organise a sleepover with a friend is certainly not normal. Points 

like these are raised with us very often by the young people themselves – the thing they most 

dislike is being differentiated from their peers. This will require adjustments to the roles and 

responsibilities of our most experienced Foster Carers, and may be particularly appropriate for 

those who are already connected to the young people in their care through family ties. 

 

 Trust – as professionals we need to trust each other better, and young people even more 

Many of our systems and processes are designed to minimise risk. However this is sometimes at 

the expense of commonsense, and certainly of “normality”. We also inevitably on occasions 

retreat behind organisational boundaries. We can’t afford to do this in the future – we need to 

Page 19



 
ensure that all decisions relating to Children who are Looked After are delegated to the level 

closest to the child wherever possible. There can be no room for professional preciousness or 

organisational silos.  That said, and bearing in mind the preceding points, the extent to which we 

can trust each individual child will vary from case to case, and needs sensitive judgement. We will 

also only delegate responsibility to experienced Foster Carers, where we can do so safely and in 

full cognisance of any risks. 

 

 Accountability - we need to be clear who is responsible for what 

In York we are rightly proud of our multi-agency working. However, sometimes this can be at the 

expense of complete clarity around account
[...]
Survey; Speak up 

event; the Show Me That I Matter panel; and the I Matter Too panel. These groups have developed 

the Listen To Me video from the Arts4 Care project.  

 The Looked After Children handbook.  

 The Children’s Rights & Advocacy service. 

 The expansion of Independent Visitors. 

 Improvements in Independent Reviewing Service. 

 The renewed Pledge for Children Looked After (reproduced at Annex C)  

 

 
  

Page 31



 

Annex B: The Views of Children who are Looked After 

 
The 2015 U Matter Survey was rolled out between February and April 2015, to collect current views of 
children and young people in care in York. When informing senior managers about children and young 
people’s views, the Speak Up Service take a “mosaic” approach. The U Matter Survey is just one approach 
within many taken to gather children and young people’s views. The highlights from this Survey are as 
follows: 

PLACEMENTS 
 Most young people (87%) either agreed or strongly agreed that City of York provides good quality 
placements. 7% of young people disagreed (4/52 young people) and 6% strongly disagreed (3/52 young 
people). One young person who strongly disagreed said ‘I miss my family a lot so I strongly disagree that 
the council provide good quality placements’. This is in line with what young people were telling us last 
year in the 2014 U Matter Survey.  

SOCIAL WORKER 
85% of young people knew how to contact their social worker when they needed them. Just over half of 
young people who participated in the survey (54%) didn’t know who to contact when their social worker 
was off sick or on holiday; however this shows an improvement from the previous year as 71% of young 
people didn’t know who to contact in 2014. 65% of young people said their social worker was reliable; 
this has dropped from the previous year when 81% of young people said their social worker was reliable.  

REVIEWS  
Most young people were positive about the review process.  78% of young pe
[...]
was okay has remained very similar.  

 
  

Page 33



 

ANNEX C: York’s Pledge to Children Looked After 
 

  

Page 34



 

 
Annex D: Membership of the MALAP Executive at January 2016 

 
  

 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Corporate Parenting Board - Draft Strategy for Looked After Children 2016-2020 and Update on Arrangements
	 Document circulated at meeting: Draft York's Strategy for Children who are Looked After 2016-2020



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 15 February 2016 

Present Councillors Brooks (Chair), Cannon, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Mercer, Funnell, 
Gunnell and Runciman 

  

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
relation to the business on the agenda or other general interests they 
might have had within the remit of the Board. None were declared. 

 
7. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting  Board held on Monday 8 December 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
8. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

9. Corporate Parenting Board - Draft Strategy for Looked After  
Children 2016-2020 and Update on Arrangements  
 
The Board were asked to endorse the draft Looked After Children’s 
Strategy 2016-2020 and consider the option of receiving independent 
professional advice to support the Board. 
 
Officers tabled the draft strategy, which has been attached to the 
agenda, and confirmed this was a final opportunity for the Board to 
make comments commencing it being presented at Full Council.  
 
Officers highlighted the minor amendments that had been made and 
discussed the new strategic themes. They stated that the new 
strategy was considerably broader in scope then its predecessor and 
introducing the new themes allowed officers to ensure every child and 



young person living in York received the best possible care and 
support.   

 
They also raised the challenges they faced when naming a theme 
‘normality’ but confirmed the new strategy would strengthen the role 
of foster carers and reduce children and young people’s experience 
of bureaucracy in relation to their everyday lives.   Members agreed 
that some foster carers should be given the opportunity to strengthen 
their parenting skills, to allow them to make more decisions for the 
young people they care for, but questioned the use of the word 
‘professionalise’. 
 
Members also noted how essential it was that all Councillors 
understood their corporate parenting role and discussed ways to raise 
awareness.  It was suggested that officers could arrange for all 
elected Members to: 

 sign a copy of York’s Guarantee to children and young people 
in care. 

 attend a corporate parenting safeguarding training session. 

 receive further information on the new strategy at a pre Council 
seminar. 

 consider the views from a young person, who had experienced 
being in care. 

 periodically receive IT pop up questions that would relate to 
their corporate parenting role. 

 receive some case studies. 
 
Members discussed the role and operation model for the Corporate 
Parenting Board and considered the views from officers regarding 
utilising an independent advisor. Members agreed the advisor could 
help develop:  

 a revised Terms of Reference (TOR),  

 a new 2016/17 work plan,  

 a framework for the provision of bi annual finance and 
performance reports and  

 creative ways to engage with young people. 
 
It was suggested that work should begin on developing the Boards 
TOR and a work plan for 2016/17.  The Board agreed that Councillors 
Runciman, Brooks and Funnell would collaborate with the 
independent advisor to start the process and distribute copies around 
the Board for comments. 

 
 
 



Resolved:  
 

i)         That the draft Looked After Children’s Strategy 2016-    2020 be 
endorsed. 

ii)          That an independent professional adviser be utilised. 
iii)          That a draft work plan and a Terms of Reference be prepared 

by the independent advisor, Councillors Brooks, Runciman and 
Funnell and distributed around the Board for comments, ready 
to be approved at the next meeting.  

iv)          That arrangements be established for the presentation of the 
new strategy to Full Council. 

v)          That the suggested actions to engage all Councillors as 
Corporate Parents be coordinated.  

 
Reason: In order to strengthen corporate parenting arrangements in the 

city. 
 
10. Work Plan  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2016-17 
municipal year.  

 
Resolved:     That a draft work plan be prepared by the independent 

advisor, Councillors Brooks, Runciman and Funnell and 
distributed for approval at the next meeting. 

 
Reason: To consider a work plan for future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Brooks, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


